22 LC 125 0203

House Resolution 872

By: Representative Holmes of the 129th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Oliver Morton Chapter of the Daughters of the American
- 2 Revolution; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Oliver Morton Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution was
- 4 organized on February 22, 2022, by Addie Kate Morton in her home city of Gray in Jones
- 5 County, Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the chapter was named after Oliver Morton, who served during the American
- 7 Revolution as a sailor and private from Massachusetts under Captain Sampson and Partridge;
- 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, the members of this chapter are dedicated to promoting patriotism, preserving
- 10 American history, supporting better education for children, volunteering their time to
- 11 assisting veteran patients, awarding student scholarships, and supporting DAR schools for
- 12 the underprivileged; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the Oliver Morton Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution in
- 14 Gray, Georgia, will be celebrating its 100th birthday on February 22, 2022.

22 LC 125 0203

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 16 the members of this body recognize and commend the Oliver Morton Chapter of the
- 17 Daughters of the American Revolution for its many excellent contributions to this state and
- 18 congratulate it on the occasion of its 100th birthday.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 21 Oliver Morton Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution.